The selected historical condensed consolidated and condensed combined financial and other operating data presented
below should be read in conjunction with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes, our audited combined financial statements and accompanying notes, as restated, and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, as restated” included
elsewhere in this prospectus. Our consolidated and combined financial information may not be indicative of our future
performance and does not necessarily reflect what our financial position and results of operations would have been
had we operated as an independent, publicly traded company during the periods presented, including changes in our
operations and capitalization as a result of the separation from Ralcorp. For more information regarding these
changes, see “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated and Condensed Combined Financial Statements” included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

32

Edgar Filing: Post Foods, LLC - Form S-4

61

Nine Months Ended
June 30, Year Ended September 30,

Two
Months
Ended
Sept. 30,

Seven
Months
Ended
Aug. 4,

Year
Ended
Dec. 29,

(In millions) 2012 2011 2011 2010 2009 2008(e) 2008(f) 2007(f)

Statement of
Operations Data

(as
restated)
(c)

Net sales $711.7 $730.4 $968.2 $996.7 $1,072.1 $184.6 $657.4 $1,102.7
Cost of goods sold(a) (392.9 ) (381.6 ) (516.6 ) (553.7 ) (570.8 ) (127.1 ) (370.4 ) (639.5 )
Gross profit 318.8 348.8 451.6 443.0 501.3 57.5 287.0 463.2
Selling, general and
administrative
expenses(b)

(202.8 ) (180.3 ) (239.5 ) (218.8 ) (272.7 ) (43.7 ) (150.6 ) (267.0 )

Amortization of
intangible assets (9.4 ) (9.4 ) (12.6 ) (12.7 ) (12.6 ) (2.2 ) — —

Impairment of
goodwill and other
intangible assets(c)

— (32.1 ) (566.5 ) (19.4 ) — — — —

Other operating
expenses, net (0.6 ) (1.1 ) (1.6 ) (1.3 ) (0.8 ) — (2.4 ) (15.2 )

Operating profit (loss) 106.0 125.9 (368.6 ) 190.8 215.2 11.6 134.0 181.0
Interest expense (44.2 ) (38.6 ) (51.5 ) (51.5 ) (58.3 ) (9.6 ) — —
Other income
(expense) 4.7 — (1.7 ) — — — — —

Loss on sale of
receivables(d) (3.3 ) (8.7 ) (13.0 ) — — — — —

Equity in earnings of
partnership 0.2 2.9 4.2 2.2 — — — —

Earnings (loss) before
income taxes 63.4 81.5 (430.6 ) 141.5 156.9 2.0 134.0 181.0

Income taxes (24.3 ) (26.2 ) 6.3 (49.5 ) (55.8 ) (1.4 ) (48.9 ) (64.3 )
Net earnings (loss) $39.1 $55.3 $(424.3 ) $92.0 $101.1 $0.6 $85.1 $116.7

Earnings per Share
Basic $1.14 $1.61 $(12.33 ) $2.67 $2.94 $0.02 N/A N/A
Diluted $1.13 $1.61 $(12.33 ) $2.67 $2.94 $0.02 N/A N/A

Statement of Cash
Flows Data
Depreciation and
amortization $46.9 $43.8 $58.7 $55.4 $50.6 $9.8 $20.3 $35.2

Cash provided (used)
by:
Operating activities 95.3 118.1 143.8 135.6 221.1 141.3
Investing activities (22.3 ) (9.8 ) (14.9 ) (24.3 ) (36.7 ) (19.6 )
Financing activities 8.5 (106.6 ) (132.1 ) (112.4 ) (183.3 ) (121.8 )

Balance Sheet Data

Edgar Filing: Post Foods, LLC - Form S-4

62

Cash and cash
equivalents $83.5 $1.7 $4.8 $5.7 $3.2 $ —

Working capital (excl.
cash and cash
equivalents)

39.0 (0.7 ) 68.0 39.5 (180.1 ) 70.1

Total assets 2,763.5 2,723.2 3,348.0 3,368.1 3,504.6 918.5
Debt, including
short-term portion 947.8 784.5 716.5 716.5 716.5 —

Other liabilities 105.2 104.9 90.7 78.3 69.6 9.9
Total equity 1,284.0 1,434.7 2,061.7 2,023.3 1,811.3 636.7

.

33

Edgar Filing: Post Foods, LLC - Form S-4

63

Summary Quarterly Financial Information is presented in the following table. (Unaudited)

For the year ended September 30, 2011
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

(as restated)
Revenue $223.7 $259.0 $247.7 $237.8
Gross profit 109.8 125.1 113.9 102.8
Net income (loss) 24.6 29.1 1.6 (479.6 ) (c)
Basic earnings (loss) per share $0.72 $0.85 $0.05 $(13.98 ) (c)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $0.72 $0.85 $0.05 $(13.98 ) (c)

For the year ended September 30, 2010
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Revenue $249.1 $262.8 $244.9 $239.9
Gross profit 106.1 114.5 105.9 116.5
Net income 21.8 27.0 25.2 18.0
Basic earnings per share $0.63 $0.78 $0.73 $0.52
Diluted earnings per share $0.63 $0.78 $0.73 $0.52
_______

(a)

In the nine months ended June 30, 2012 and the nine months ended June 30, 2011 and the year ended September
30, 2011, Post incurred a loss of $0.6 million, $3.5 million and $7.1 million, respectively, on economic hedges that
did not meet the criteria for cash flow hedge accounting. For more information, see Note 10 of “Notes to Combined
Financial Statements.” Post also incurred $1.3 million, $2.1 million, and $.8 million of costs recorded in cost of
goods sold related to the transitioning of Post into Ralcorp operations during the fiscal years ended September 30,
2010 and 2009 and the two months ended September 30, 2008, respectively (see (b) below). In addition,

[…]

as an independent publicly traded company. In addition, we estimate we will incur non-recurring expenses of
approximately $15-20 million associated with the transition to an independent public company during the 24-month
period beginning on

35

Edgar Filing: Post Foods, LLC - Form S-4

67

the date of the separation from Ralcorp. We have not adjusted the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated and condensed combined statements of operations to reflect these costs and expenses.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated and condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily
indicative of our results of operations or financial condition had our separation from Ralcorp and our anticipated
post-separation capital structure been completed on the dates assumed. Also, they may not reflect the results of
operations or financial condition which would have resulted had we been operating as an independent, publicly owned
company during such periods.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated and Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(In millions except share and per share data)

Nine Months Ended June 30, 2012 Year Ended September 30, 2011

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro
Forma

(as
restated)

Net Sales   $711.7 $— $711.7 $968.2 $— $968.2
Cost of goods sold (392.9 ) — (392.9 ) (516.6 ) — (516.6 )
Gross Profit   318.8 — 318.8 451.6 — 451.6
Selling, general and
administrative expenses (202.8 ) (0.8 ) (a) (203.6 ) (239.5 ) (3.7 ) (a) (243.2 )

Amortization of intangible
assets (9.4 ) — (9.4 ) (12.6 ) — (12.6 )

Impairment of goodwill and
other intangible assets — — — (566.5 ) — (566.5 )

Other operating expenses, net (0.6 ) — (0.6 ) (1.6 ) — (1.6 )
Operating Profit (Loss)   106.0 (0.8 ) 105.2 (368.6 ) (3.7 ) (372.3 )
Intercompany interest expense (17.7 ) 17.7 (b) — (51.5 ) 51.5 (b) —
Interest expense (26.5 ) (34.8 ) (b) (61.3 ) — (82.0 ) (b) (82.0 )
Other income (expense) 4.7 (4.7 ) (b) — (1.7 ) 1.7 (b) —
Loss on sale of receivables (3.3 ) 3.3 (a) — (13.0 ) 13.0 (a) —
Equity in earnings of
partnership 0.2 (0.2 ) (c) — 4.2 (4.2 ) (c) —

Earnings (Loss) before Income
Taxes   63.4 (19.5 ) 43.9 (430.6 ) (23.7 ) (454.3 )

Income taxes (24.3 ) 6.8 (d) (17.5 ) 6.3 8.3 (d) 14.6
Net Earnings (Loss)   $39.1 $(12.7 ) $26.4 $(424.3 ) $(15.4 ) $(439.7 )

Earnings (Loss) per Share
Basic $1.14 $0.81 $(12.33 ) $(13.49 )
Diluted $1.13 $0.81 $(12.33 ) $(13.49 )
Weighted-average
Shares Outstanding
Basic 34.3 (1.8 ) (e) 32.5 (e) 34.4 (1.8 ) (e) 32.6 (e)
Diluted 34.5 (1.8 ) (e) 32.7 (e) 34.4 (1.8 ) (e) 32.6 (e)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated and Condensed Combined Financial
Information.

Edgar Filing: Post Foods, LLC - Form S-4

68

36

Edgar Filing: Post Foods, LLC - Form S-4

69

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In millions)

June 30, 2012

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents $83.5 $206.8 (f) $290.3
   Accounts receivable, net 58.2 — 58.2
   Receivable from Ralcorp 4.5 — 4.5
   Inventories 77.7 — 77.7
   Deferred income taxes 3.1 — 3.1
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6.6 0.5 (g) 7.1
   Total Current Assets 233.6 207.3 440.9
Property, net 409.4 — 409.4
Goodwill 1,366.4 — 1,366.4
Other intangible assets, net 739.2 — 739.2
Other assets 14.9 4.3 (g) 19.2
   Total Assets $2,763.5 $211.6 $2,975.1

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities
   Current portion of long-term debt $13.1 $— $13.1
   Accounts payable 34.7 — 34.7
   Other current liabilities 63.3 — 63.3
   Total Current Liabilities 111.1 — 111.1
Long-term debt 934.7 265.0 (h) 1,199.7
Deferred income taxes 328.5 — 328.5
Other liabilities 105.2 — 105.2
   Total Liabilities 1,479.5 265.0 1,744.5
Equity
   Common stock 0.3 — 0.3
   Additional paid-in capital 1,271.3 — 1,271.3
   Treasury stock — (53.4 ) (i) (53.4 )
   Retained earnings 25.8 — 25.8
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (13.4 ) — (13.4 )
   Total Equity 1,284.0 (53.4 ) 1,230.6
   Total Liabilities and Equity $2,763.5 $211.6 $2,975.1

Edgar Filing: Post Foods, LLC - Form S-4

70

37

Edgar Filing: Post Foods, LLC - Form S-4

71

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated and Condensed Combined Financial Information

(a)

Post Foods, LLC entered into an agreement on November 4, 2010 to sell all of the trade receivables of Post
Foods, LLC to a wholly owned subsidiary of Ralcorp Holdings, Inc. named Ralcorp Receivables Corporation
(RRC) as part of a Ralcorp financing arrangement. The purchase price calculation included a discount factor of
1.18%, which resulted in a loss on sale of receivables of $3.3 million and $13.0 million, respectively, during the